## PROPOSITION NO. 343 ORDINANCE NO. 845

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 2, ADMINISTRATION, of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Welsh, Louisiana; Providing for compensation of the Board of Aldermen and the Mayor.

WHEREAS, Welsh, Louisiana is empowered to adopt amendments and revisions of its ordinances by Louisiana Revised Statutes.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen are desirous of exercising said power; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, and it is hereby ordained by the same:

Section 2. That section 2-22 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Welsh, Louisiana is hereby amended to read as follows:

## Sec. 2-21. Compensation of the Board of Alderman.

(A) The compensation of the members of the Board of Aldermen is hereby set at \$400.00 per month.

(B) The Aldermen shall be allowed per diem at the rate of \$100.00 per day. Per diem shall be paid at the rate \$150.00 per day when the Louisiana Municipal Association's Annual Convention is held in the City of New Orleans.

(C) The Aldermen shall be paid for mileage at the Internal Revenue Service established rate.

(D) The Aldermen shall not receive or be paid per diem or mileage for attendance at any meeting or function held within Jefferson Davis Parish.

## Sec. 2-22. Compensation of the Mayor.

(A) The compensation of the Mayor is hereby set at \$2,300.00 per month. No additional compensation shall be paid to the Mayor for attendance at special called meetings or work meetings.

(B) The Mayor shall be allowed 48 days of per diem per year at the rate of \$100.00 per day. Per diem shall be paid at the rate of \$150.00 per day when the Louisiana Municipal Association's Annual Convention is held in the City of New Orleans.

(C) The Mayor shall be paid for mileage at the Internal Revenue Service established rate.

(D) The Mayor shall not receive or be paid per diem or mileage for attendance at any meeting or function held within Jefferson Davis Parish.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective January 1, 2025.

Vote by roll call follows:

Yeas: Andrea King, Ronnie Hayes, Lawrence Mier, Jackie Balmer

Nays: None

Abstaining: None

Absent: Clint Hardy

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on this 7th day of May, 2024.

KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR

ATTEST:

EVA C. KIBODEAUX, CLERK

I certify that the foregoing ordinance was presented to the Mayor by me on \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

EVA C. KIBODEAUX, CLERK

I acknowledge receipt of the above ordinance from the clerk on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR

I hereby \_\_\_\_\_\_ the ordinance on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR

I certify the above ordinance was received by me from the Mayor on \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

EVA C. KIBODEDAUX, CLERK